

## PETER M. JOHNSON

RETIRED PRESIDENT, SINCLAIR OIL CORPORATION

## Bachelor of Science 1972. Finance

Peter M. Johnson, a native of Lovell, Wyoming, retired in 2022 as President of Sinclair Oil Corporation, headquartered in Salt Lake City, Utah, having held that position for 26 years.

After receiving his B.S. degree with Honors in Finance from the University of Wyoming in 1972, Mr. Johnson started his career in the petroleum industry with Husky Oil Company in Denver, Colorado. While still employed by Husky, he earned his J.D. degree from the University of Denver, College of Law. He has been admitted to both the Colorado and Utah State Bars.

Mr. Johnson then joined Sinclair in 1979 as a Corporate Attorney. He subsequently held the positions of Corporate Counsel, General Counsel, Vice President – Administration, and Executive Vice President. He became President of Sinclair Oil in 1996.

Mr. Johnson and his wife, Paula Green Johnson, reside in Salt Lake City. Peter and Paula met as freshmen at the University of Wyoming, where they both received their BS degrees.

Mr. Johnson was appointed by the U. S. Secretary of Energy to serve on the National Petroleum Council, a federal advisory body. He also has served as Chairman of the University of Wyoming's College of Business Advisory Board and was the College's first Executive in Residence. He currently serves on the University of Wyoming College of Business Advisory Board, and previously served on the University of Nevada Las Vegas College of Business Executive Advisory Board, and the Utah Valley University National Presidential Advisory Board.